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ITIC TRAINING PROGRAM – HAWAII 2023 (ITP-HAWAII) 
TSUNAMI EARLY WARNING SYSTEMS AND THE PTWC ENHANCED PRODUCTS,  

TSUNAMI EVACUATION PLANNING AND UNESCO IOC TSUNAMI READY RECOGNITION PROGRAMME 
HONOLULU, HAWAII, USA, 7 – 18 AUGUST 2023 

 
PARTICIPANT LIST (Final) 

(36 participants, 26 countries of Pacific and Caribbean) 
	 			

COUNTRY ICG 
REGION 

TITLE NAME POSITION OFFICE TSU 
ROLE 

E-MAIL 

Australia PTWS, 
IOTWMS 

Mr. Glen Perrin Senior Marine 
Specialist 

Bureau of Meteorology TWC perrin.glen@gmail.com 

Barbados CARIBE-
EWS-SID 

Ms. Racquel Davis Meteorologist I Barbados Meteorological 
Services 

TER racquel.davis@barbados.gov.bb 

Cayman 
Islands 

CARIBE-
EWS-SID 

Mr. Simon M. 
Boxall 

Public Awareness, 
Communications 
and Training Officer 

Hazard Management Cayman 
Islands 

TER simon.boxall@gov.ky 

Chile PTWS-
SEP 

Mr. Daniel 
Christian 
Epprecht 
Valderrama 

Regional Director of 
Los Ríos Region 

National Disaster Prevention 
and Response Service 
(SENAPRED) 

TER depprecht@senapred.cl, 
danielepprecht@gmail.com 

China PTWS-
SCS 

Mr. Sun Lining Operator, South 
China Sea Tsunami 
Advisory Center 
(SCSTAC) 

National Marine Environmental 
Forecasting Center (NMEFC) 

TWC sunln@nmefc.cn 

Cook 
Islands 

PTWS-
PIC 

Mr. Nathan Tisam Quality Assurance 
Officer 

Cook Islands Meteorological 
Service 

TWC nathan.tisam@cookislands.gov.ck 

Cook 
Islands 

PTWS-
PIC 

Ms. Tauepa 
Tutakiao-Tupa 

Project Coordinator 
/ Manager 

Emergency Management Cook 
Islands, Office of The Prime 
Minister 

TER tauepa.tupa@cookislands.gov.ck 

Costa Rica 
* 

PTWS-
CAP, 
CARIBE-
EWS 

Ms. Kristel Espinoza 
Hernández 

Researcher Sistema Nacional Monitoreo de 
Tsunamis (SINAMOT) 

TWC kristel.espinoza.hernandez@una.cr 
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Ecuador PTWS-
SEP 

Lt. Shaila Barzola Head of Ocean 
Science 
Management 

Instituto Oceanográfico de la 
Armada (INOCAR) 

TWC barzolashaila@gmail.com 

Ecuador PTWS-
SEP 

Ms. Sharl Noboa  Oceanographic 
Researcher 

Instituto Oceanográfico de la 
Armada (INOCAR) 

TWC narvetnoboa@gmail.com 

Federated 
States of 
Micronesia 

PTWS-
PIC 

Mr. Johnny 
Musrasrik 

Weather Service 
Specialist 

Weather Service Office, 
Pohnpei 

TWC jnogarelli@gmail.com 

Federated 
States of 
Micronesia 

PTWS-
PIC 

Mr. Rickiuo Robon Weather Service 
Specialist 

Weather Service Office, Chuuk TWC rickiuo.robon@noaa.gov 

Fiji PTWS-
PIC 

Ms. Litiana 
Naidoleca 
Bainimarama 

Manager Emergency 
Planning & 
Coordination Unit, 
Disaster 
Management Office 

Ministry of Rural & Maritime 
Development & Disaster 
Management 

TER lnaidoleca@gmail.com 

Fiji PTWS-
PIC 

Mr. Saula Mule Scientific Officer, 
Seismology 

Mineral Resources Department TWC Mule.saul@gmail.com; 
saula.mule@mrd.gov.fj 

Kiribati PTWS-
PIC 

Ms. Miriam 
Kataunati 

Oceanographer Kiribati Meteorological Service TWC miriambkataunati@gmail.com 

Malaysia PTWS-
SCS, 
IOTWMS 

Ms. Munirah Binti 
Ariffin 

Senior Assistant 
Director 

Malaysia Meteorological 
Department 

TWC amoonariff@yahoo.co.uk 

Niue PTWS-
PIC 

Mrs. Heileen-
Annette 
Togiamana 

Assistant Manager National Disaster Management 
Office 

TER htogiamana@gmail.com 

Papua New 
Guinea 

PTWS-
PIC 

Ms. Deslone 
Lanbong 

Seismologist Port Moresby Geophysical 
Observatory, Dept. of Mineral 
Policy & Geohazards 
Management 

TWC deslone.lanbong@gmail.com 

Peru PTWS-
SEP 

Mr. Gerardo 
Maceno 
Rodriguez 

Head of Nautical 
Cartography and 
Geomatics 
Department 

La Dirección de Hidrografía y 
Navegación de la Marina de 
Guerra del Perú (Peru Navy) 

TWC dihidronav@dhn.mil.pe, 
gmacedo@dhn.mil.pe 
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Philippines PTWS-
SCS 

Mr. Miguel Florido 
Abitang 

Science Research 
Analyst  

Philippine Institute of 
Volcanology and Seismology 
(PHIVOLCS) 

TWC miguel.abitang@phivolcs.dost.gov.
ph 

Samoa PTWS-
PIC 

Mr. Junior Cruise 
Tanoa 

Seismic Technician, 
Geoscience 

Meteorology Division TWC cruise.tanoa@mnre.gov.ws 

Samoa PTWS-
PIC 

Ms. Malia Pisi Senior Officer, 
Disaster 
Management Office 

National Disaster Management 
Office 

TER malia.pisi@mnre.gov.ws 

Solomon 
Islands  ** 

PTWS-
PIC 

Mr. Hotoravu 
Alenge 

Chief Operations 
Officer 

National Disaster Management 
Office 

TER Ahotoravu@ndmo.gov.sb 

Solomon 
Islands  * 

PTWS-
PIC 

Mr. Frank Bale Senior Weather 
Forecaster 

Solomon Islands 
Meteorological Service 

TWC balefrank16@gmail.com, 
Frank.Bale@mecdm.gov.sb 

South 
Korea 

PTWS-
NWP 

Ms. Eumni Kim Earthquake and 
Volcano Monitoring 
Division 

Korea Meteorological 
Administration (KMA) 

TWC kem713@korea.kr 

St. Kitts 
and Nevis 

CARIBE-
EWS-SID 

Mr. Lyndon David-
Pelle 

Superintendent 
Tsunami Warning FP 
coordinator 

Royal St. Christopher and Nevis 
Police Force 

TWC lyndon.david@police.kn; 
lyndondavid@hotmail.com 

St. Vincent 
and the 
Grenadines 

CARIBE-
EWS-SID 

Mr. Kenson G.A. 
Stoddard 

Deputy Director National Emergency 
Management Office 

TER kenson.stoddard@gmail.com 

Tonga PTWS-
PIC 

Mr. Laitia Fifita  Deputy Director Tonga Meteorological Services, 
Ministry of MEIDECC 

TWC laitiaf@met.gov.to, 
laitiafifita@gmail.com 

Tonga PTWS-
PIC 

Mr. Aisea Vaituilua 
Fungavai 

Senior Assistant 
Secretary (EOC 
Operation Manager) 

National Emergency 
Management Office 

TER fungavaiaisea@gmail.com 

Tonga PTWS-
PIC 

Mr. Sitamipa Paea Meteorologist Tonga Meteorological Services, 
Ministry of MEIDECC 

TWC sitamapah@met.gov.to, 
starpaea@gmail.com 

Tonga PTWS-
PIC 

Ms. Lu´isa Taunga Senior Assistant 
Secretary 

National Emergency 
Management Office 

TER luisaetuate@gmail.com 

Trinidad & 
Tobago 

CARIBE-
EWS-SID 

Dr. Erouscilla 
Joseph 

Director UWI Seismic Research Centre TWC erouscilla.Joseph@sta.uwi.edu 
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Trinidad & 
Tobago 

CARIBE-
EWS-SID 

Mr. Dennis 
Marcelle 

Operations Manager Office of Disaster Preparedness 
and Management 

TER dmarcelle@mns.gov.tt 

Tuvalu PTWS-
PIC 

Mr. Limoni Mativa Senior Forecaster Tuvalu Meteorological Service TWC mativano94@gmail.com 

Vanuatu PTWS-
PIC 

Mr.  Rocky Jena 
Michel 
Neveserveth 

A/Operation 
Manager 

National Disaster Management 
Office (NDMO) 

TER rnevserveth@vanuatu.gov.vu, 
rocky.ndmostao@gmail.com 

Vietnam PTWS-
SCS 

Dr. Pham The 
Truyen 

Deputy Director Earthquake Information and 
Tsunami Warning Center, 
Institute of Geophysics, 
Vietnam Academy of Science 
and Technology 

TWC ptt502@gmail.com; 
truyenpt@igp.vast.vn 

 
* Week 1 late arrival  ** Week 2 only  
 
 
IOC REGIONAL TSUNAMI SYSTEMS, INTERGOVERNMENTAL COORDINATION GROUPS (ICG) 
IOTWMS:    

Intergovernmental Coordination Group for the Indian Ocean Tsunami Warning and Mitigation System (ICG/IOTWMS) 
CARIBE-EWS:   

Intergovernmental Coordination Group for the Tsunami and Other Coastal Hazards Warning System for the Caribbean and Adjacent Regions ICG/CARIBE-EWS) 
SID:  Small Island Developing State 

PTWS:   
Intergovernmental Coordination Group for the Pacific Tsunami Warning and Mitigation System (ICG/PTWS) 
PTWC:  Pacific Tsunami Warning Center, PTWS Tsunami Service Provider 
SCSTAC:  South China Sea Tsunami Advisory Center, PTWS Tsunami Service Provider 
Geographic location: 
CAP:   Central America, Pacific Coast 
SCS:  South China Sea region 
SEP:   Southeast Pacific (South America) 
PIC:    Pacific Island Country 
NWP:  Northwest Pacific 

TNC:   IOC Tsunami National Contact  
NTWC:  IOC National Tsunami Warning Center   
TWFP:   IOC Tsunami Warning Focal Point 	
 

 
OFFICE ROLE IN TSUNAMI WARNING CHAIN:  
TWC:   Tsunami Warning Center activities  Tsunami Advisor:  Science Advisor during event	  
TER:  Tsunami Emergency Response activities DMO:   Disaster Management Office  
	  


